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279 LOWELL ROAD CHANGE OF USE 
SP# 06-23 

STAFF REPORT 
(Please refer to 7/26/23 report for earlier comments) 

August 23, 2023 

 

SITE: 279 Lowell Road, Map 234 Lot 032 

ZONING: General 1 (G-1) 

PURPOSE OF PLAN: To illustrate the existing and proposed conditions at Hudson lot 234-32. 
The nature of the change of use is to convert an existing veterinarian clinic to a vape shop.  

PLANS UNDER REVIEW:  

Site Plan / 279 Lowell Road, Hudson, NH, Map 234 Lot 32; prepared by: Jeffrey Land Survey, 
LLC, 1 Burgess Drive, Litchfield, NH 03052; prepared for: Yanhong Yang King, Applicant, Lot 
234-32, Hillsborough County, NH; consisting of 1 sheet and general notes 1-12; dated May 
2023, last revised August 9, 2023. 

ATTACHMENTS: 
A. Request of Applicant to reconsider property value study. 

B. Waiver Request Forms 

C. Written public input received 

APPLICATION TRACKING: 
 June 14, 2023 – Application received. 
 July 26, 2023 – Application accepted. public hearing opened and continued to 8/23/23. 
 August 23, 2023 – Continuance of public hearing scheduled. 

COMMENTS & RECOMMENDATIONS: 
BACKGROUND 
This an existing development seeking a change of use. The site is approximately 0.364 acres 
with an existing 1,805 SF building that is served by municipal water and has a private septic. It is 
in the G-1 zone and abutting uses include residential and a used car lot. The building was 
previously used for an animal clinic and the current proposed use is a vape/smoke shop. 

SITE PLAN UPDATE 
Included with submissions was an updated site plan, revision 2. This plan included the following 
changes:  

 Inclusion of parking spot dimensions for front parking. 
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 Inclusion of proposed opaque fences along property line. 
 General notes #11 & #12 
 Location of Wheel stops for angled front parking 
 Enter/Exit signs and pavement marking indicating travel direction have been added. 

The revision blocks mentions loading but no loading space is provided. A waiver request for the 
loading area has been submitted. The updated notes include hours that the sign will be 
illuminated for, as well as note that the accessibility ramp with be ADA certified. 

REQUEST LETTER 
The applicant submitted a request letter to reconsider requiring a Housing Price Impact Study 
due to the financial burden it would place on the applicant. In addition, they state that other 
similar businesses along Lowell Road have not had to do similar studies for prior applications. 

WAIVERS REQUESTED 
1. Waiver for Stormwater Control Plan, 275-9.A, to not require a stormwater control plan 

when one would otherwise be required. The applicant is proposing no additional 
impervious material or cutting any existing green areas, therefore the applicant believes 
that the SMP would be unbeneficial, since the area will not have appreciably changed 
since the previous owners. 
 

2. Waiver for Traffic Study, 275-9.B, to not require a traffic study. 
 
Comment: This is only a requirement if requested by Staff or the Planning Board. A 
waiver may be unnecessary.  
 

3. Waiver for Noise Study, 275-9.C, to not require a noise study when one would otherwise 
be required. The applicant is proposing a small retail shop where all business is 
conducted indoors next to a well-travelled State Highway. The applicant believes that her 
business would not contribute to any exiting noise pollution.  
 
Comment: This is only a requirement if requested by Staff or the Planning Board. A 
waiver may be unnecessary.  
 

4. Waiver for 40% Green Space, 276-11,1,B(24), to not require no less than 40% green 
space on the property. The applicant states that this would be impossible based on the 
current footprint of the building and was approved prior with the current amount of 
greenspace. 
 

5. Waiver for Locations of roadways, driveways, travel areas, or parking areas within 200 
feet of the tract, 276-11.1.B(16). The applicant states this would create unnecessary 
financial burden that would serve little purpose for an existing commercial lot. 
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6. Waiver for location of building setback lines, 276-11.1.B(12). The applicant states that 
this ordinance is impossible to comply with in the sites current layout, and that the prior 
commercial use used the same configuration and was approved. 
 

7. Waiver for 35’ Green Area Buffer, 276-11.1.B(22). The applicant claims that due to 
NHDOT taking that occurred prior a 35’ Green Area buffer is no longer possible on the 
site. 
 

8. Waiver for Off-street Loading Spaces, 275-8.C(6). The applicant states that due to the 
nature of products being sold only shipping in small boxes, a dedicated loading zone will 
not be required for the property. 
 

9. Waiver for Parking Aisle Dimensions, 279-C.5. The applicant states that resizing the 
parking aisles to be larger would be an unnecessary burden and is not possible due to the 
NHDOT taking that occurred on the front of the property. 
 

10. Waiver for Parking and Travel in Side yard Setbacks, 276-11.1.B(25). The applicant 
states that the current configuration was approved for the prior occupant, and that to 
reconfigure the property in such a way to meet the requirement would be impossible. 
 

11. Waiver for Parking Spaces, 275-8.C.4. The applicant states that enlarging the spaces to 
the minimum 10ft by 20ft would not be possible, and pose a burden on the applicant. 

Recommendations 

 The application suggests the parking requirements are met for retail (1 per 200 sf) for the 
1,805 sf retail space with the existing 9 spaces. The Applicant should confirm the 
available square footage of the retail space. 

 Consideration of potential approval of this application is recommended to include a 
condition or note specifying that the approval is for a smoke shop only and that any 
future change of use shall be subject to site plan review.  This is recommended to limit 
the approval from granting a broad brush approval of any “General Retail” activity and is 
similar to a condition imposed on this site by the 1990 approval of the veterinary clinic. 

 Pre-existing non-conformities should be addressed as discussed above. 

 There appears to be an encroachment of the site’s retaining wall on the north-western 
property line onto 277 Lowell Road (Map 234 Lot 33).  This appears to mimic the 
approved site plan of 1990 but built slightly over the property line. The Applicant should 
obtain an easement from the property owner of 277 Lowell Road or remove the 
encroachment.   

 In reviewing the Impact Fee Ordinance, no net increase would result from the change of 
category so no CAP fee is assessed (existing: Medical Office = $5.30/sf; whereas 
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proposed comparables from the Traffic Impact Fee Table include Shopping Center = 
$3.87/sf, Pharmacy = $5.30/sf). 

Staff recommends deliberation and consideration of a site walk and/or the Applicant’s requests. 
Recommended conditions of approval for the Board’s consideration are provided under Draft 
Motions. 

DRAFT MOTIONS  

To GRANT a waiver: 

1. §275-9.A – Stormwater Management Plan 
 
I move to grant a waiver from §275-9.A, to not require a Stormwater Management Plan, 
based on the Board’s discussion, the testimony of the Applicant’s representative. 
Motion by: _______________Second: _________________Carried/Failed: ___________ 
 

2. §275-8.C.4 – Parking Space Dimensions 
 
I move to grant a waiver from §279-8.C.4, to allow parking space dimensions of less than 
10-feet by 20-feet, based on the Board’s discussion, the testimony of the Applicant’s 
representative. 
Motion by: _______________Second: _________________Carried/Failed: ___________ 
 

3. §275-8.C.5 – Parking Aisle Dimensions 
 
I move to grant a waiver from §279-C.5., to allow reduced parking aisle dimensions, 
based on the Board’s discussion, the testimony of the Applicant’s representative. 
Motion by: _______________Second: _________________Carried/Failed: ___________ 
 

4. §276-11.1.B(12) – 100-foot buffer to residential 
 
I move to grant a waiver from §276-11.1.B(12), to not require a 100-foot buffer between 
the improved portion of the commercial use and a residential use, based on the Board’s 
discussion, the testimony of the Applicant’s representative. 
Motion by: _______________Second: _________________Carried/Failed: ___________ 
 

5. §276-11.1.B(16) – Location of roadways, driveways, travel areas or parking areas with 
200-feet 
 
I move to grant a waiver from §276-11.1.B(16), to not require a plan showing all 
vehicular travelways within 200-feet, based on the Board’s discussion, the testimony of 
the Applicant’s representative. 
Motion by: _______________Second: _________________Carried/Failed: ___________ 
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6. §276-11.1.B(22) – 35-foot green area between pavement and ROW 
 
I move to grant a waiver from §276-11.1.B(22), to not require a 35-foot green area 
between pavement and ROW, based on the Board’s discussion, the testimony of the 
Applicant’s representative. 
Motion by: _______________Second: _________________Carried/Failed: ___________ 
 

7. §276-11.1.B(24) – Open space area equal to 40% of site 
 
I move to grant a waiver from §276-11.1.B(24), to not require an open space area of 40% 
of the site, based on the Board’s discussion, the testimony of the Applicant’s 
representative. 
Motion by: _______________Second: _________________Carried/Failed: ___________ 
 

8. §276-11.1.B(25) – Parking and travel ways in side yard setback 
 
I move to grant a waiver from §276-11.1.B(25), to allow parking and travel ways in the 
side yard setback, based on the Board’s discussion, the testimony of the Applicant’s 
representative. 
Motion by: _______________Second: _________________Carried/Failed: ___________ 
 

9. §275-9.B – Traffic Study 
 
I move to grant a waiver from §275-9.B to waive the requirement of providing a Traffic 
Study for the proposed change of use, based on the Board’s discussion, the testimony of 
the Applicant’s representative. 
Motion by: _______________Second: _________________Carried/Failed: ___________ 
 

10. §275-8.C(6) – Loading Area 
 
I move to grant a waiver from §275-8.C(6) to waive the requirement of a dedicated 
loading zone on site, based on the Board’s discussion, the testimony of the Applicant’s 
representative. 
Motion by: _______________Second: _________________Carried/Failed: ___________ 
 

11. §275-9.C – Noise Study 
 
I move to grant a waiver from §275-9.C) to waive the requirement of a Noise Study for 
the proposed change of use, based on the Board’s discussion, the testimony of the 
Applicant’s representative. 
Motion by: _______________Second: _________________Carried/Failed: ___________ 
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CONTINUE the public hearing to a date certain:  

I move to continue the site plan application for Site Plan / 279 Lowell Road, Hudson, NH, Map 
234 Lot 32, to date certain, ____________, 2023. 

Motion by: _______________Second: _________________Carried/Failed: ___________ 

APPROVE the site plan application: 

I move to approve the site plan application for the Site Plan / 279 Lowell Road, Hudson, NH, 
Map 234 Lot 32; prepared by:  Jeffrey Land Survey, LLC, 1 Burgess Drive, Litchfield, NH 
03052; prepared for:  Yanhong Yang King, Applicant, Lot 234-32, Hillsborough County, NH; 
consisting of 1 sheet and general notes 1-12; dated May 2023; and, 

That the Planning Board finds that this application complies with the Zoning Ordinances with 
consideration of the provisions of Article VIII – Nonconforming Uses, Structures and Lots, and 
with the Land Use Regulations with consideration of the waivers granted; and for the reasons set 
forth in the written submissions, together with the testimony and factual representations made by 
the applicant during the public hearing; 

Subject to, and revised per, the following stipulations:  

1. All stipulations of approval shall be incorporated into the Notice of Decision, which 
shall be recorded at the HCRD, together with the Plan. 

2. Prior to the Planning Board endorsement of the Plan, it shall be subject to final 
administrative review by Town Planner and Town Engineer. 

3. This approval is for 1,805 sf of finished retail space on one floor only and does not 
constitute approval of retail use of a finished basement.  

4. The Planning Board’s approval is for a smoke shop only. Given the unique 
characteristics and limitations of the subject parcel, any future change of use shall be 
subject to site plan review and approval. 

5. Parking spaces shall be restriped prior to issuance of Certificate of Occupancy. 

6. Signage shall be placed to indicate employee parking spaces. 

7. Approval of business signage shall be reviewed by the Engineering Department for 
vehicular sight lines and sight distance. 

8. Construction activities involving the subject lot shall be limited to the hours between 
7:00 A.M. and 7:00 P.M. No exterior construction activities shall be allowed on 
Sundays. 

9. Hours of refuse removal shall be exclusive to the hours between 7:00 A.M. and 7:00 
P.M., Monday through Friday only. 

Motion by: _______________Second: _________________Carried/Failed: ___________ 
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From: Bonnie King <bonnieking7606@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, August 10, 2023 10:41 PM
To: Groth, Brian
Subject: 279 Lowell Rd Site Plan Request
Attachments: Bonnie King - Zoning Determination.pdf

EXTERNAL:  Do not open attachments or click links unless you recognize and trust the sender.   

Hello Brian  

Thank  the planning board members and you had a meeting on July 23th for 279 
Lowell Rd.We were asked to hire a broker to estimate the 
residential  property value increase or decrease after our store opens. Our 
application is a site plan for a commercial property that is permitted use 
by  Zoning Determination #23-047 (see attachment). I have been asking 
my broker about the request ,and They don't know what the study defined 
for a site plan application. Also we went to multiple Vape shops and gun 
shops such as 29 Lowell Rd, EI Toro Cigar lounge located next to residential 
property, Pete's Gun & Tackle located next to residential property. 95 
River Rd Brennan's smoke shop,100 River Rd Ayotte's Stateline 
Smokin's Joe nearby residential property ,,no one shop did that.  We 
already spent lots of money hiring engineers for the site plan , paying the 
landlord maintenance fee after we know 279 Lowell Rd is permitted use 
and only needing a site plan . My partner and I are going to do what the 
town request relates to the site plan application . but to hire a broker to do 
the study undefined to the site plan application ,It is really difficult for us. 
My partner and I hope  you and the planning board could consider the 
situation and give us support, Thank you !

Best Regards 
Bonnie King  

Meeting Date: 8/23/23 SP# 06-23 279 Lowell Road COU - Attachment A
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Meeting Date: 8/23/23 SP# 06-23 279 Lowell Road COU - Attachment C

From: Linda Zarzatian <zarzatian@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, August 10, 2023 1:47 PM
To: ~BoS; Planning
Subject: vape shop

EXTERNAL:  Do not open attachments or click links unless you recognize and trust the sender.   

I am requesting that the vape shop that is being discussed for the property that was formerly lawson veterinary 
office on lowell road be denied.  We do not want a vape shop with all that it brings with them in our residential 
neighborhood.  We have more than enough traffic and noise without bringing more business there till 9pm at 
night. Whatever they may have or sell in the vape shop is not the sort of products or business we should have in 
our residential neighborhood.    
Target industrial facility is enough horror for our peaceful little neighborhood.  Please do not make it any worse 
than it is already planned to be. 

Respectfully submitted,  
Sleepless in Hudson 
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